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Advice Letter No. 307-E -3- September 21, 2015

SUBJECT: Request to Recover Authorized Undergrounding Costs And
Increase BRRBA Revenue Requirement

PURPOSE
These tariffs are submitted pursuant to Decision No. (“D.”) 14-11-002, dated November 6,

2014. BVES is seeking authorization to include in rate base the costs of completed,
commercially operational, used and useful Phase I of the Big Bear Boulevard
Undergrounding capital project in its service territory. BVES also seeks to increase the
authorized revenue requirement of the Base Revenue Requirement Balancing Account
(“"BRRBA”) by the total amount of costs of Phase I of the Big Bear Boulevard
Undergrounding Project.

BACKGROUND
In BVES' last General Rate Case ("GRC”), BVES proposed to underground the electrical

facilities along Big Bear Boulevard in the City of Big Bear Lake (“Project”). As part of the
Uncontested Settlement Agreement approved by the California Public Utilities
Commission (“Commission”) in D.14-11-002, BVES was authorized to construct the
Project and recover its costs through new base rates once the Project, or a phase of the
Project, is completed and placed into commercial operation.

BVES began Phase I of the undergrounding of the electrical facilities between Payne Road
and Pine Knot Blvd along Big Bear Boulevard. Phase I of the Project was completed and
placed into commercial operation on July 31, 2015, at a total cost of $2,915,987, which
includes $151,575 of allowance for funds used during construction (“AFUDC") at an
annual rate of 6.96% for the period prior to receiving rate recovery (see attached work

papers).

The attached tariffs setting forth new base rates to recover the costs of Phase I of the
Project are submitted as authorized in D. 14-11-002, Appendix A, Exhibit B, Uncontested
Settlement Agreement, Section 5.1 (pages 12-14) which provides in relevant part as
follows:

5.1 Two Major Plant Additions. In addition to any capital additions BVES determines to
undertake and fund with the base rate revenues agreed to in Section 4.3 above, the Settling
Parties agree that BVES may construct two major capital additions projects as listed below.
Upon completion and placement into commercial operation of a project (or a phase of the
Big Bear Boulevard Undergrounding Project), BVES may file a Tier | advice letter filing
requesting implementation of proposed new base rates (rather than a surcharge) to recover
the costs of a project (or phase of a project). Furthermore, the BRRBA authorized revenue
requirement will be updated to include the effect of the increased authorized base revenue
requirements. In no event shall cost recovery using a Tier | advice letter filing exceed the
amount for a project, as set forth below, plus accrued allowance for funds used during
construction (“AFUDC?™) at an annual rate of 6.96% for the period prior to receiving rate
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recovery. Subject to the review of (i) the accuracy and appropriateness of costs for a project
(or phase of a project, as the case may be) being sought for recovery, (ii) the authorized cost
of a project to be recovered using a Tier | advice letter filing, and (iii) the appropriateness
of the requested base rates to recover such costs, the proposed base rates contained in a
Tier 1 advice letter shall go into effect 30 days from the date it is filed. If a project’s costs
exceed the amount authorized to be recovered using a Tier I advice letter filing as set forth
below, BVES may use a portion of its capital additions budget authorized in Section 4.1 of
this Settlement to cover the remaining costs in order to complete the project.

3.1.1 _ Big Bear Boulevard Undergrounding Project: The authorized costs for recovery
using a Tier | advice letter filing with respect to this Project is $7,032,540, plus AFUDC.
BVES has the discretion to establish up to five phases of this Project for purposes of Tier |
advice letter rate recovery. BVES may seek recovery through a Tier I advice letter filing of
any amount of cost for any phase of the Project that is completed and placed into
commercial operation, provided that the aggregate costs sought for recovery using a Tier |
advice letter filing for all phases of the Project do not exceed 37,032,540, plus applicable
AFUDC. In light of BVES' current estimate that the Project may cost $7,732,081, the
actual Project costs may exceed the $7,032,540, plus applicable AFUDC:; and limits using
the Tier 1 advice letter process for costs above the 87,032,540, plus AFUDC. If actual costs
Jor the Project exceed 87,032,540, plus applicable AFUDC, BVES may use a portion of its
capital additions budget authorized in Section 4.1 of this Settlement to cover the remaining
costs in order to complete the Project.

Accordingly, GSWC is filing this advice letter to include in rate base and to recover the
corresponding revenue requirement for Phase I of the Big Bear Boulevard
Undergrounding Project. GSWC will file a subsequent advice letter for the recovery of
the revenue requirement of additional completed phases of the Project that are placed into
commercial operation, and the completion and placement of the Moon Ridge Substation
Project into commercial operation.

The authorized cap for the Big Bear Boulevard Undergrounding Project capital project
and the Phase I actual costs are summarized in the table below.

; AFUDC
Authorized Cap Actual Cost 6.96%
$7,032,540 $2,764,412 $151,575

Phase I of the Big Bear Boulevard Undergrounding Project is now used
and useful as of the filing date of this advice letter.

As authorized by the Uncontested Settlement approved by the Commission in D. 14-11-
002, the authorized revenue requirement of the BRRBA is increased by $464,693 on the
effective date of this Advice Letter.

WORKPAPERS
The supporting workpapers showing the calculation of the revenue requirements and rate
designs are being supplied to the Energy Division and the Office of Ratepayer Advocates.
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BILL IMPACT

Table below provides the bill impact on a residential customer bill at two levels of energy

usage as a result of a rise in revenue requirement.

September 21, 2015

. . Usage Current New Percent
Residential Class (KWh) Bill Bill Change
Baseline (Tier 1) 315 $60.99 $61.97 1.61%
Typical Bill 350 $68.76 $69.85 1.59%
TIER DESIGNATION

This advice letter is submitted with a Tier 1 designation.

EFFECTIVE DATE
Pursuant to D.14-11-002, GSWC requests the tariffs contained herein to be effective on

October 21, 2015, which is 30 days after the filed date of this Advice Letter.

NOTICE AND PROTESTS

No individuals or utilities have requested notification of filing of tariffs. In accordance
with General Order 96-B, a copy of this advice letter is being furnished to the entities
listed on the attached service list by either providing them a copy electronically or by
mailing them a copy hereof, properly stamped and addressed.

A protest is a document objecting to the granting in whole or in part of the authority
sought in this advice letter.

A response is a document that does not object to the authority sought, but nevertheless
presents information that the party tendering the response believes would be useful to the
CPUC in acting on the request.

A protest must be mailed within 20 days of the date the CPUC accepts the advice letter for
filing. The Calendar is available on the CPUC’s website at www.cpuc.ca.gov.

A protest must state the facts constituting the grounds for the protest, the effect that
approval of the advice letter might have on the protestant, and the reasons the protestant
believes the advice letter, or a part of it, is not justified. If the protest requests an
evidentiary hearing, the protest must state the facts the protestant would present at an
evidentiary hearing to support its request for whole or partial denial of the advice letter.
The utility must respond to a protest with five days.

All protests and responses should be sent to:

California Public Utilities Commission, Energy Division
Attention: Tariff Unit

505 Van Ness Avenue

San Francisco, CA 94102
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A copy of the protest should also be sent via e-mail to the attention of the ED Tariff Unit
(EDTariffUnit@cpuc.ca.gov) ATTN: Tariff Unit

Copies should also be mailed to the attention of the Director, Energy Division, Room 4004
(same address above).

Copies of any such protests should be sent to this utility at:
Golden State Water Company

ATTN: Nguyen Quan

630 East Foothill Blvd.

San Dimas, CA 91773

Fax: (909) 394-7427

E-mail: nquan@gswater.com

If you have not received a reply to your protest within 10 business days, contact Ronald
Moore at (909) 394-3600 ext. 682.

In accordance with Public Utilities Code Section 491, notice to the public is hereby given
by filing and keeping the advice letter filing open for public inspection at Bear Valley
Electric Service and Golden State Water Company Headquarters.

Sincerely yours,

Nguyen Quan
Manager, Regulatory Affairs

c: Donald Lafrenz
CPUC- Energy Division

R. Mark Pocta
CPUC - Office of Ratepayer Advocates
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GENERAL SERVICE — SMALL

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to all general power service including lighting and power, whose monthly metered Maximum Demand, as defined in Special
Condition 5 or, absent proper metered history is estimated by BVES, to be less than 20 kW. -Any customer served under this
schedute whose metered Maximum Demand is 20 KW or greater for any three months during the preceding twelve months
or, is estimated by BVES to be 20 kW or greater for any three months during the preceding twelve months is ineligible
for service under this rate schedule and must take service under either the A-2 or A-3 rate schedule, consistent with the Applicability
paragraphs for those rates.

TERRITORY
Big Bear Lake and vicinity, San Bernardino County

RATES

Service Charges
Per Meter, per day $0.450

Demand Charges
Summer Maximum Demand ($ per kW per meter per month) None

Winter Maximum Demand ($ per kW per meter per month) None

Energy Charges* $ Per kWh

SUMMER Basel BasAdj2 Trans3 Supply4 | SuplyAdj5 TOTAL

First 49.3** kWh day $0.14217 $0.02856 $0.03300 $0.05372 $0.00000 $0.25745 n
Remaining kWh $0.14217 $0.02856 $0.03300 $0.10462 $0.00000 $0.30835 ]

WINTER Base1 BasAdj2 Trans3 Supplyd SuplyAdj5 TOTAL

First 49.3"* kWh day $0.14217 $0.02856 $0.03300 $0.05372 $0.00000 $0.25745 ()
Remaining kWh $0.14217 $0.02856 $0.03300 $0.10462 $0.00000 $0.30835 {1

* Supply charges will not be applicable to direct access purchases all other charges will be assessed.
** This daily allowance is equivalent to an average of 1,500 kWh/month

Other Energy Charges
PPPC 6 0.00738 $/KWh

Taxes & fees’ 0.00053 $/KWh

Minimum Charge
Will be equal to the Service Charge per meter, per day

Explanation of abbreviations used in table above:

1 Base = Local Generation plus Local Transmission & Distribution charges

2 BasAdj = Adjustments to “Base” charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)

3 Trans = Transmission Charges (SCE & Califomia Independent Syslem Operator charges)

4 Supply = Fuel & Purchased Power costs incurred in providing energy to customers plus Generation charges, if any.

5 SupplyAdj = Adjustments to the “Supply” charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)

6 PPPC = Public Purpose Charges to fund public goods programs authorized by the CPUC including, the CEC renewable

technologies, R&D and demonstration programs, low income energy efficiency programs, energy efficiency, solar initiative and the
low income payment assistance (CARE) program

7 Taxes & = Public Utilities Commission Reimbursement Surcharge described in Schedule No. UF-E plus the Energy Commission
Fees Surcharge that has been established by the California Energy Commission
Issued by Date Filed: September 21, 2015
Advice Letter No. 307-E R.J.SPROWLS Effective Date: October 21, 2015

—_—

Decision No. 14-11-002 President Resolution No.
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GENERAL SERVICE - MEDIUM

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to all general power service including fighting and power-whose monthly metered Maximum Demand
is 20 kW 1o 50 kW as defined in Special Condition 5 or, absent proper melered history is estimated by BVES to be 20 kW
but fess than 50 kW. Any customer served under this schedule whose metered Maximum Demand is 50 kW or greater for any three
months during the preceding twelve months or, is estimated by Bear Valley Electric Service {BVES) to be 50 kW or greater for any three
months during the preceding twelve months is ineligible for service under this rate schedule and must take service under either
the A-3 or A4 TOU rate schedule, consistent with the Applicability paragraphs for those rates

TERRITORY
Big Bear Lake and vicinity, San Bernardino County

RATES

Service Charges
Per Meter, per Day $2.36

Demand Charges

Summer Maximum Demand ($ per kW per meter per month) None
Winter Maximum Demand ($ per kW per meter per month) None

Energy Charges* $ Per kWh

SUMMER Base1 BasAdj2 Trans3 Supply4 SuplyAdj5 TOTAL

First 246.6* kWhday |  $0.14196 $0.02856 $0.03300 $0.05067 | $0.00000 $0.25419 (0
Remaining kWh $0.14196 $0.02856 $0.03300 $0.10157 | $0.00000 $0.30509 ()

WINTER Base1 BasAdj2 Trans3 Supply4 SuplyAdj5 TOTAL

First 246.6* kWh day $0.14196 $0.02856 $0.03300 $0.05067 | $0.00000 $0.25419 ()
Remaining kWh $0.14196 $0.02856 $0.03300 $0.10157 | $0.00000 $0.30509 U]

* Supply charges will not be applicable to direct access purchases all other charges will be assessed.
** This daily allowance is equivalent to an average of 7,500 kWh per month

Other Enerqy Charges
PPPC 6 0.00738 $/KWh

Taxes & fees’ 0.00053 $/KWh

Will be equal to the Service Charge per meter, per day
Explanation of abbreviations used in table above.

1 Base = Local Generation plus Local Transmission & Distribution charges

2 BasAdj = Adjustments to “Base” charges above authonzed by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)

3 Trans = Transmission Charges (SCE & California Independent System Operator charges)

4 Supply = Fuel & Purchased Power costs incurred in providing energy to customers plus Generation charges, if any.

5 SupplyAdj = Adjustments to the “Supply” charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)

6 PPPC = Public Purpose Charges to fund public goods programs authorized by the CPUC including, the CEC renewable

technologies, R&D and demonstration programs, low income energy efficiency programs, energy efficiency, solar initiative and the
low income payment assistance (CARE) program

7 Taxes & = Public Utiliies Commission Reimbursement Surcharge described in Schedule No. UF-E plus the Energy Commission
Fees Surcharge that has been established by the Califoria Energy Commission
Issued by Date Filed: September 21, 2015
Advice Letter No. 307-E R.J.SPROWLS Effective Date: October 21, 2015

Decision No. 14-11-002 President Resolution No.
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Schedule No. A-3 Page 1 of 2
GENERAL SERVICE -~ LARGE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to alf general power service including lighting and power-whose monthly metered Maximum Demand is 50 kW to 200 kW

as defined in Special Condition 5 or, absent proper metered history is estimated by BVES to be 50 kW but less than 200 kW.

Any customer served under this schedule whose melered Maximum Demand is 200 kW or greater for any three months

during the preceding twelve months or, is estimated by BVES to be 200 kW or greater for any three months during the preceding twelve
months is ineligible for service under this rate schedule and must take service under either the A-4 TOU or A-5 TOU rate schedule,
consistent with the Applicability paragraphs for those rates.

TERRITORY
Big Bear Lake and vicinity, San Bernardino County.

RATES

Service Charges
Per Meter, per day $6.60

Demand Charges
Summer Maximum Demand ($ per kW per meter per month) $9.00

Winter Maximum Demand ($ per kW per meter per month) $9.00

Energy Charges” $ Per kWh

SUMMER Baset BasAdj2 Trans3 Supplyd SuplyAdj5 TOTAL
First657.5* kWhday | $0.12713 | $0.02856 | $0.03300 | $0.04417 $0.00000 $0.23286 U]
Remaining kWh $0.12713 | $0.02856 | $0.03300 | $0.09507 |  $0.00000 $0.28376 o
WINTER Baset BasAdj2 Trans3 Supplyd SuplyAdj5 TOTAL
First657.5* kWhday | $0.12713 | $0.02856 | $0.03300 | $0.04417 |  $0.00000 $0.23286 U
Remaining kWh $0.12713 | $0.02856 | $0.03300 | $0.09507 |  $0.00000 $0.28376 U

* Supply charges will not be applicable to direct access purchases all other charges will be assessed.
** This daily allowance is equivalent to an average of 20,000 kWh/month.

Other Energy Charges
PPPC 6 0.00738 $/KWh

Taxes & fees’ 0.00053 $/KWh

Minimum Charge
Will be equal to the Service Charge per meter, per day

Explanation of abbreviations used in table above:

1 Base = Local Generation plus Local Transmission & Distribution charges

2 BasAdj = Adjustments o "Base” charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)

3 Trans = Transmission Charges (SCE & Califomia Independent System Operator charges)

4 Supply = Fuel & Purchased Power costs incurred in providing energy to customers plus Generation charges, if any.

5 SupplyAdj = Adjustments to the *Supply” charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)

6 PPPC = Public Purpose Charges to fund public goods programs authorized by the CPUC including, the CEC renewable

technologies, R&D and demonstration programs, low income energy efficiency programs, energy efficiency, solar initiative and the
low income payment assistance (CARE) program

7 Taxes & = Public Utilites Commission Reimbursement Surcharge described in Schedule No. UF-E plus the Energy Commission
Fees Surcharge that has been established by the California Energy Commission
Issued by Date Filed: September 21, 2015
Advice Letter No. 307-E R.J.SPROWLS Effective Date: Qctober 21, 2015

Decision No. 14-11-002 President Resolution No.




GOLDEN STATE WATER COMPANY Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 2247-E

630 E. FOOTHILL BLVD. - P.O. BOX 9016
SAN DIMAS, CALIFORNIA 91773-9016 Canceling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 2229-E

Schedule No. A-4 TOU Page 1 of 3
GENERAL SERVICE - TIME-OF-USE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all general power service customers including lighting and power, whose monthly metered
Maximum Demand, as defined in Special Condition 5 or, absent proper metered history is estimated by
BVES, to be 200 kW but less than 500 kW. Any customer served under this schedule whose metered
Maximum Demand is 500 kW or greater for any three months during the preceding twelve months or, is
estimated by BVES to be 500 kW or greater, is ineligible for service under this rate schedule and must
take service under either the “A-5 TOU Secondary” or the “A-5 TOU Primary” rate schedule, consistent
with the Applicability paragraphs for those rates.

TERRITORY
Big Bear Lake and vicinity, San Bemardino County
RATES
Service Charges
Per Meter, per day $16.40
Demand Charges
Monthly Non TOU Maximum Demand ($ per kW per meter per month) $0.00
Summer Month On-Peak Supply (§ per kW per meter per month) $0.00
Summer Month On-Peak Base ($ per kW per meter per month) $10.00
Winter Month On-Peak Supply ($ per kW per meter per month) $0.00
Winter Month On-Peak Base ($ per kW per meter per month) $10.00
Energy* Charges $ Per kWh
SUMMER Base1 BasAdj2 Trans3 Supplyd SuplyAdj5 TOTAL
On-peak $0.11924 $0.02856 $0.03300 $0.12462 $0.00000 $0.30542 0
Mid-peak $0.11924 $0.02856 $0.03300 | $0.09122 $0.00000 $0.27202 {
Off-peak $0.11924 $0.02856 | $0.03300 | $0.06895 $0.00000 $0.24975 (N
WINTER Base1 BasAdj2 Trans3 Supply4 SuplyAdj5 TOTAL
On-peak $0.11924 $0.02856 $0.03300 $0.12462 $0.00000 $0.30542 n
Mid-peak $0.11924 $0.02856 $0.03300 $0.09122 $0.00000 $0.27202 0]
Off-peak $0.11924 $0.02856 | $0.03300 | $0.06895 $0.00000 $0.24975 )

* Supply charges will not be applicable to direct access purchases all other charges will be assessed

Other Energy Charges
PPPC & 0.00738 $/KWh

Taxes & fees’ 0.00053 $/KWh

Minimum Charge
Will be equal to the Service Charge per meter, per day, plus $3.00 per kW muttiplied by the Coniract Demand

Explanation of abbreviations used in table above.

1 Base = Local Generation plus Local Transmission & Distribution charges

2 BasAdj = Adjustments to “Base” charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)

3 Trans = Transmission Charges (SCE & California Independent System Operator charges)

4 Supply = Fuel & Purchased Power costs incurred in providing energy to customers plus Generation charges, if any.

5 SupplyAdj = Adjustments to the “Supply” charges above authorized by the CPUC {can be negative or positive}

6 PPPC = Public Purpose Charges to fund public goods programs authorized by the CPUC including, the CEC renewable

technologies, R&D and demonstration programs, low income energy efficiency programs, energy efficiency, solar initiative and the
low income payment assistance (CARE) program

7 Taxes & = Public Utilities Commission Reimbursement Surcharge described in Schedule No. UF-E plus the Energy Commission
Fees Surcharge that has been established by the Califoria Energy Commission
Issued by Date Filed: September 21, 2015
Advice Letter No. 304-E R.J.SPROWLS Effective Date: October 21, 2015

Decision No. _14-11-002 President Resolution No.
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Time-Of-Use Service (Metered At Voltages of 4,160 KV and higher)

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to ali general power sefvice including lighting and power, for customers who are metered at voltages greater than 4,160 KV and
who have monthly metered Maximum Demand registers, or in the opinion of BVES is expected to be, 500 kW or more. Any customer served
under this Schedule whose monthly Maximum Demand has registered less than 500 kW for 12 consecutive months is eligible for service under
Schedule A-4 TOU. This schedule requires efigible customers to be 100% firm use or to declare a specific “Firm Service® level of service in kW.
All demand in excess of that specified Firm level will receive lower rates as indicated below.

TERRITORY
Big Bear Lake and vicinity, San Bernardino County.

RATES

Service Charges
Per Meter, perDay .. ...
Demand Charges $ per kW per meter per month
Summer Maximum Monthly Demand (Firm Service) ................... R B B A e ; $4.30
Summer On-Peak Supply (Firm & Non-Firm Service} ; e
Summer On-Peak Base (Fitm Service) ...........ccooovieeeoecoiiiis e
Summer On-Peak Base (Non-Firm Service) ...
Summer Mid-Peak Base (Fim & Non-Firm) ... P LU
Winter Maximum Monthly Demand (Firm Service) ................ . . FE T
Winter On-Peak Supply (Firm & Non-Firm Service) ... ..o
Winter On-Peak Base (Firm Service) A R AT RS
Winter On-Peak Base (Non-firm SeMviCe) ...t e e
Winter Mid-Peak Base (Firm & NON-FIfM} ..........ooooiii oo

Energy Charges: $ per KWh

SUMMER Base1 BasAdj2 Trans3 Supplyd SuplyAdjs TOTAL
On-peak $0.02496 $0.02856 $0.03300 $0.06856 $0.00000 $0.15508 {0
Mid-peak $0.02496 $0.02856 $0.03300 $0.03761 $0.00000 $0.12413 {l)
Off-peak $0.02486 $0.02856 $0.03300 $0.02421 $0.00000 $0.11073 M
WINTER Base1 BasAdj2 Trans3 Supplyd SuplyAdj5 TOTAL
On-peak $0.02496 $0.02856 $0.03300 $0.06657 $0.00000 $0.15309 {0
Mid-peak $0.02496 $0.02856 $0.03300 $0.03632 $0.00000 $0.12284 {0
Off-peak $0.02496 $0.02856 $0.03300 $0.02322 $0.00000 $0.10974 {
* Supply charges will not be applicable to direct access purchases all other charges will be assessed.
Other Energy Charges
PPPC 6 0.00738 $/KWh

Taxes & fees” 0.00053 $/KWh

Minimum Charge
Will be equal to the Service Charge per meter, per day, plus $1.50 per kW multiplied by the Contract Demand (Special Condition 3)

Explanation of abbreviations used in table above:

1 Base = Local Generation plus Local Transmission & Distribution charges

2 BasAdj = Adjustments to “Base” charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)

3 Trans = Transmission Charges (SCE & Califomia Independent System Operator charges)

4 Supply = Fuel & Purchased Power costs incurred in providing energy to customers plus Generation charges, if any.

5 SupplyAd] = Adjustments to the "Supply" charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)

6 PPPC = Public Purpose Charges to fund public goods programs authorized by the CPUC including, the CEC renewable

technologies, R&D and demonstration programs, low income energy efficiency programs, energy efficiency, solar initiative and the
low income payment assistance (CARE) program

7 Taxes & = Public Utilities Commission Reimbursement Surcharge described in Schedule No. UF-E plus the Energy Commission
Fees Surcharge that has been established by the Califomia Energy Commission
Issued by Date Filed: September 21, 2015
Advice Letter No. 307-E R.J.SPROWLS Effective Date: Qctober 21, 2015

Decision No. 14-11-002 President Resolution No.
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Time-Of-Use Service (Metered At Voltages less than 4,160 KV)
APPLICABILITY

Applicable to alf general power service including lighting and power, for customers who are metered at voltages less than
4,160 KV and who's monthly metered Maximum Demand registers, or in the opinion of BVES is expected to be, 500 kW

or more. Any customer served under this Schedule whose monthly Maximum Demand has registered less than 500 kW for
12 consecutive months is eligible for service under Schedule A-4 TOU. This schedule requires eligible customers to be
100% firm use or to declare a specific *Firm Service® level of service in kW. All demand in excess of that specified Firm
level will receive lower rates as indicated below.

TERRITORY

Big Bear Lake and vicinity, San Bernardino County.

RATES
Service Charges
Per Meter, perDay ... R R R TS e $65.80
Demand Charges $ per kW per meter per month
Summer Maximum Monthly Demand (Firm SEMVICE) ... .....uviioet oo oo $4.30
Summer On-Peak Supply (Firm & NOR-FIfm SEvICE) ..........cco v ceeeice e eereven . $4.60
Summer On-Peak Base (Firm SEmviCe) ..o e vttt eee s $12.38
Summer On-Peak Base (Non-Firm Service) ... ..o e e, $T.00
Summer Mid-Peak Base (Firm & NON-Firm) ... ..o $3.50
Winter Maximum Monthly Demand (Firm Service) ... ... e S R TR o5 ot e S s 3430
Winter On-Peak Supply (Firm & Non-Fifm SEVICE) . ......ooooooriviiie et $4.60
Winter On-Peak Base (Firm Service) ... e $12.38
Winter On-Peak Base (Non-firm Service) ... ... e, $T.00
Winter Mid-Peak Base (Firm & Non-Firm) ... A SRR PR £ « e o - U, 9350
Energy Charges: $ per KWh
SUMMER Base1 BasAdj2 Trans3 Supply4 SuplyAd;j5 TOTAL
On-peak $0.05618 $0.02856 $0.03300 $0.12462 $0.00000 $0.24236 )
Mid-peak $0.05618 $0.02856 $0.03300 $0.09122 $0.00000 $0.20896 ()]
Off-peak $0.05618 $0.02856 $0.03300 $0.06895 $0.00000 $0.18669 )]
WINTER Base1 BasAdj2 Trans3 Supply4 SuplyAdj5 TOTAL
On-peak $0.05618 $0.02856 $0.03300 $0.06856 $0.00000 $0.18630 ()
Mid-peak $0.05618 $0.02856 ~ $0.03300 $0.03761 $0.00000 $0.15535 )]
Off-peak $0.05618 $0.02856 $0.03300 $0.02421 $0.00000 $0.14195 )]

* Supply charges will not be applicable to direct access purchases all other charges will be assessed.

Other Energy Charges
PPPC ¢ 0.00738 $/KWh

Taxes & fees’ 0.00053 $/KWh

Minimum Charge
Will be equal to the Service Charge per meter, per day, plus $1.50 kW multiplied by the Contract Demand {Special Condition 3)

Explanation of abbreviations used in lable above:

1 Base = Local Generation plus Local Transmission & Distribution charges
2 BasAdj = Adjustments to “Base" charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)
3 Trans = Transmission Charges (SCE & Califomia Independent System Operator charges)
4 Supply = Fuel & Purchased Power costs incurred in providing energy to customers plus Generation charges, if any
5  SupplyAdj = Adjustments to the “Supply* charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)
6 PPPC = Public Purpose Charges to fund public goods programs authorized by the CPUC including, the CEC renewable
technologies, R&D and demonstration programs, low income energy efficiency programs, energy efficiency, solar initiative and the
low income payment assistance (CARE) program
7 Taxes & = Public Utilities Commission Reimbursement Surcharge described in Schedule No UF-E plus the Energy Commission
Fees Surcharge that has been established by the Califomia Energy Commission
Issued by Date Filed: September 21, 2015
Advice Letter No. 307-E R.J.SPROWLS Effective Date: Qctober 21, 2015
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DOMESTIC SERVICE - SINGLE FAMILY ACCOMMODATION

APPLICABILITY
Applicable only to permanent residents of Bear Valley for separately metered residential

single-phase service to a single-family accommodation and to individuals living in a
multi-unit complex, where such units are separately metered by BVES.

TERRITORY
Big Bear Lake and vicinity, San Bernardino County.

TES

Service Charge
PerMeter, perDay ...t s e e e ere . $0.210

Energy Charges $ per kWh

SUMMER Base1 BasAdj2 Trans3 Supplyd SuplyAdjs TOTAL

Tier #1 Baseline* $0.09211 $0.02856 $0.03300 $0.02307 $0.00000 $0.17674 U]
Tier #2 *** $0.11758 $0.02856 $0.03300 $0.04667 $0.00000 $0.22581 ]
Tier #3 Remaining $0.13949 $0.02856 $0.03300 $0.13482 $0.00000 $0.33587 0]
WINTER Base1 BasAdj2 Trans3 Supply4 SuplyAdj5 TOTAL

Tier #1 Baseline™ $0.09211 $0.02856 $0.03300 $0.02307 $0.00000 $0.17674 ]
Tier #2 *** $0.11758 $0.02856 $0.03300 $0.04667 $0.00000 $0.22581 ]
Tier #3 Remaining $0.13949 $0.02856 $0.03300 $0.13482 $0.00000 $0.33587 (1)

* Supply charges will not be applicable to direct access purchases all other charges will be assessed.
** Tier#1 a Baseline allowance includes use up to 10.52 kWh/day
*** 130% of baseline allowance includes use between 10.52 kWh/day up to 13.68 kWhiday

Other Energy Charges
PPPC 6 0.00738 $/KWh

Taxes & fees’ 0.00053 $/KWh

Minimum Charge
Will be equal to the Service Charge per meter, per day

Explanation of abbreviations used in table above:

1 Base = Local Generation plus Local Transmission & Distribution charges
2 BasAdj = Adjustments to “Base” charges above authorized by the CPUC {can be negative or positive)
3 Trans = Transmission Charges (SCE & Califomia Independent System Operator charges)
4 Supply = Fuel & Purchased Power costs incurred in providing energy to customers plus Generation charges, if any.
5 SupplyAdj = Adjustments to the “Supply” charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)
6 PPPC = Public Purpose Charges to fund public goods programs authonized by the CPUC including, the CEC renewable
technologies, R&D and demonstration programs, low income energy efficiency programs, energy efficiency, solar initiative and the
low income payment assistance (CARE} program
7 Taxes & = Public Utiliies Commission Reimbursement Surcharge described in Schedule No. UF-E plus the Energy Commission
Fees Surcharge that has been established by the California Energy Commission
Issued by Date Filed: September 21, 2015
Advice Letter No. 307-E R.J.SPROWLS Effective Date: October 21, 2015
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DOMESTIC SERVICE - SINGLE FAMILY ACCOMMODATION (EMPLOYEE)

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to electric service for domestic use rendered to all employees as defined in Special
Condition 1. The energy must be for separately melered single-phase service to single family
dwellings or individual living units of a multi-unit complex, where such units are separately
metered by BVES.

TERRITORY
Big Bear Lake and vicinity, San Berardino County.

RATES

Service Charge
Per Meter, Perday ...t e e e $0.210

Energy Charges $ per KWh

SUMMER Basef BasAdj2 Trans3 Supplyd SuplyAdj5 TOTAL

Tier #1 Basefine™ $0.04608 $0.02856 $0.01650 $0.01154 $0.00000 $0.10265 {
Tier #2 $0.05879 $0.02856 $0.01650 $0.02334 $0.00000 $0.12719 0]
Tier #3 Remaining $0.06975 $0.02856 $0.01650 $0.06741 $0.00000 $0.18222 1)
WINTER Base1 BasAdj2 Trans3 Supply4 SuplyAdj5 TOTAL

Tier #1 Baseline™ $0.04606 $0.02856 $0.01650 $0.01154 $0.00000 $0.10265 0}
Tier #2 *** $0.05879 $0.02856 $0.01650 $0.02334 $0.00000 $0.12719 {1
Tier #3 Remaining $0.06975 $0.02856 $0.01650 $0.06741 $0.00000 $0.18222 ()]

* Supply charges will not be applicable to direct access purchases all other charges will be assessed.
" Tier#1 a Baseline allowance includes use up to 10.52 kWh/day
***130% of baseline allowance includes use between 10.52 kWh/day up to 13.68 kWh/day

Other Energy Charges
PPPC 6 0.00738 $/KWh

Taxes & fees’ 0.00053 $/KWh

Minimum Charge
Will be equal to the Service Charge per meter, per day

Explanation of abbreviations used in table above:

1 Base = Local Generation plus Local Transmission & Distribution charges

2 BasAdj = Adjustments to “Base” charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)

3 Trans = Transmission Charges (SCE & Califomia Independent System Operator charges)

4 Supply = Fuel & Purchased Power costs incurred in providing energy to customers plus Generation charges, f any.

5  SupplyAdj = Adjustments to the "Supply” charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)

6 PPPC = Public Purpose Charges to fund public goods programs authorized by the CPUC including, the CEC renewable

technologies, R&D and demonstration programs, low income energy efficiency programs and the low income
payment assistance (CARE) program

7 Taxes & = Public Utilities Commission Reimbursement Surcharge described in Schedule No. UF-E plus the Energy Commission
Fees Surcharge that has been established by the California Energy Commission
Issued by Date Filed: September 21, 2015
Advice Letter No. 307-E R.J.SPROWLS Effective Date: Qctober 21, 2015
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CALIFORNIA ALTERNATE RATES FOR ENERGY (CARE)
DOMESTIC SERVICE - SINGLE FAMILY ACCOMMODATION

APPLICABILITY
Applicable only to permanent residents of Bear Valley for domestic single-phase service to
low-income households, including lighting, heating, cooking and power or combination thereof
in a single-family accommodation where the customer meets all the Special Conditions of this
rate schedule.

TERRITORY
Big Bear Lake and vicinity, San Bernardino County.

TES

Service Charge
Per Meter, Per Day s viy s s s s v ve s T e S i i e e s we $0.168

Energy Charge, $ per KWh

SUMMER Base1 BasAdj2 Trans3 Supplyd SuplyAdj5 TOTAL

Tier #1 Baseline™ $0.07369 $0.02284 $0.02640 $0.01846 $0.00000 $0.14139 U
Tier #2 *** $0.09406 $0.02284 $0.02640 $0.03734 $0.00000 $0.18064 ()
Tier #3 Remaining $0.11159 $0.02284 $0.02640 $0.10786 $0.00000 $0.26869 0]
WINTER Base1l BasAdj2 Trans3 Supplyd SuplyAdi TOTAL

Tier #1 Baseline** $0.07369 $0.02284 $0.02640 $0.01846 $0.00000 $0.14139 "
Tier #2*** $0.09406 $0.02284 $0.02640 $0.03734 $0.00000 $0.18064 D)
Tier #3 Remaining $0.11159 $0.02284 $0.02640 $0.10786 $0.00000 $0.26869 ]

* Supply charges will not be applicable to direct access purchases all other charges will be assessed.
™ Tier#1 a Baseline allowance includes use up to 10.52 kWh/day
** 130% of baseline allowance includes use between 10.52 kWh/day up to 13 68 kWh/day
Other Energy Charges
PPPC & 0.00518 $/KWh
Taxes & fees” 0.00053 $/KWh

Minimum Charge
Will be equal to the Service Charge per meter, per day

Explanation of abbreviations used in table above:

1 Base = Locai Generation plus Local Transmission & Distribution charges

2 BasAdj = Adjustments to "Base” charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)

3 Trans = Transmission Charges (SCE & California Independent System Operator charges)

4 Supply = Fuel & Purchased Power costs incurred in providing energy to customers plus Generation charges, if any.

5 SupplyAdj = Adjustments to the *Supply” charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)

6 PPPC = Public Purpose Charges to fund public goods programs authorized by the CPUC including, the CEC renewable

technologies, R&D and demonstration programs, fow income energy efficiency programs, energy efficiency, solar initiative and the
low income payment assistance (CARE) program

7 Taxes &Fees = Public Utlities Commission Reimbursement Surcharge described in Schedule No. UF-E plus the Energy Commission
Surcharge that has been estabfished by the Califomia Energy Commission

Issued by Date Filed: September 21, 2015
Advice Letter No. 307-E R.J.SPROWLS Effective Date: QOctober 21, 2015
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DOMESTIC SERVICE - MULTI-FAMILY ACCOMMODATION

APPLICABIL|

Applicable only to permanent residents of Bear Valley for separately metered single-phase
service to a multi-family accommodation on a single premise where all single-family accommodations
are not separately metered. This schedule is closed to new installations.

TERRITORY
Big Bear Lake and vicinity, San Bernardino County.

RATES

Service Charge
PerMeter, PErDaY ..........c.ocooivii e e et e $0.210

Energy Charges, $ per KWh

SUMMER Base1 BasAdj2 Trans3 Supplyd SuplyAdj5 TOTAL

Tier #1 Baseline™ $0.09211 $0.02856 $0.03300 $0.02307 $0.00000 $0.17674 U}
Tier #2 ** $0.11758 $0.02856 $0.03300 $0.04667 $0.00000 $0.22581 0
Tier #3 Remaining $0.13949 $0.02856 $0.03300 $0.13482 $0.00000 $0.33587 1)
WINTER Baset BasAdj2 Trans3 Supply4 SuplyAdi5 TOTAL

Tier #1 Baseline** $0.09211 $0.02856 $0.03300 $0.02307 $0.00000 $0.17674 ()]
Tier #2 *** $0.11758 $0.02856 $0.03300 $0.04667 $0.00000 $0.22581 U}
Tier #3 Remaining $0.13949 $0.02856 $0.03300 $0.13482 $0.00000 $0.33587 U}

* Supply charges will not be applicable to direct access purchases all other charges will be assessed.
** Tier#1 a Baseline allowance includes use up to 3.29 kWhiday
**130% of baseline allowance includes use from 3.29 kWh/day up to 4.27 kWhiday

Other Energy Charges
PPPC & 0.00738 $/KWh

Taxes & fees” 0.00053 $/KWh

Minimum Charge
Will be equal to the Service Charge per meter, per day

Explanation of abbreviations used in table above:

1 Base = Local Generation plus Local Transmission & Distribution charges

2 BasAdj = Adjustments to "Base" charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)

3 Trans = Transmission Charges (SCE & California Independent System Operator charges)

4 Supply = Fuel & Purchased Power costs incurred in providing energy to customers plus Generation charges, if any.

) SupplyAdj = Adjustments to the “Supply” charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)

6 PPPC = Pubfic Purpose Charges to fund pubfic goods programs authorized by the CPUC inchuding, the CEC renewable

technologies, R&D and demenstration programs, low income energy efficiency programs, energy efficiency, solar initiative and the
low income payment assistance (CARE) program

7 Taxes &Fees = Public Utiities Commission Reimbursement Surcharge described in Schedule No. UF-E plus the Energy Commission
Surcharge that has been established by the California Energy Commission

Issued by Date Filed: September 21, 2015
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DOMESTIC SERVICE - MULTI-FAMILY ACCOMMODATION - SUBMETERED

APPLICABILITY
Applicable only to mobile home residents of Bear Valley for separately metered single phase service to a multi-family

accommodation on a single premise where all single-family accommodations are separately metered and billed by others.
This schedule is closed to new installations.

TERRITORY
Big Bear Lake and vicinity, San Bernardino County.

RATES

Service Charge
Special Discount, PerOccupledSpace perDay U e ($0.100).

Per Meter, per Day. .. s P R e S R T R s i e e 90,210

Energy Charges, $ per KWh

A. For All Occupied Spaces gualifying as “Permanent” residences the following basic energy rates apply

SUMMER Base1 BasAdj2 Trans3 Supplyd SuplyAdj5 TOTAL

Tier #1 Baseline™ $0.09211 $0.02856 $0.03300 $0.02307 $0.00000 $0.17674 n
Tier #2 *** $0.11758 $0.02856 $0.03300 $0.04667 $0.00000 $0.22581 {l)
Tier #3 Remaining $0.13949 $0.02856 $0.03300 $0.13482 $0.00000 $0.33587 )]
WINTER Base1 BasAdj2 Trans3 Supplyd SuplyAdj5 TOTAL

Tier #1 Baseline™ $0.09211 $0.02856 $0.03300 $0.02307 $0.00000 $0.17674 {n
Tier #2*** $0.11758 $0.02856 $0.03300 $0.04667 $0.00000 $0.22581 )}
Tier #3 Remaining $0.13949 $0.02856 $0.03300 $0.13482 $0.00000 $0.33587 )]

™ Tier#1 a Baseline allowance includes use up to 10.52 kWh/day
*** 130% of baseline allowance includes use between 10.52 kWh/day up to 13.68 kWh/day

B. For All Occupied Spaces qualifying as “Low Income” residences the following basic energy rates apply

SUMMER Base1 BasAdj2 Trans3 [ Supply4 SuplyAdjs TOTAL

Tier #1 Baseling™ $0.07369 $002284 | $002640 | $0.01846 |  $0.00000 $0. 14139 ()]
Tier #2*** $0.09406 $0.02284 $0.02640 | $0.03734 $0 9_0_0@__ $0.18064 . ()
Tier #3 Remaining $0.11159 $0.02284 |  $0.02640 $0.10786 |  $0.00000 $0.26869 | ()
WINTER Baset BasAdj2 | Trans3 | Supplyd | SuplyAd)5 TOTAL

Tier #1 Baseline** $0.07369 $0.02284 |  $0.02640 $0.01846 $0.00000 $0.14139 (h
| Tier #2** $0.09406 | $0.02284 $0.02640 | $0.03734 $000000 | _____§(_).18064 (
Tler #3 Remaining $0.11159 | $0.02284 $0.02640 | $0.10786 $0.00000 i $0.26869 ]

** Tier#1 a Baseline allowance includes use up to 10.52 kWhiday
*** 130% of baseline allowance includes use between 10.52 kWh/day up to 13.68 kWh/day

C. For All Occupied Spaces qualifying as “Seasonal” residences the following basic enerqgy rates apply

SUMMER Base1 BasAdj2 Trans3 Supply4 SuplyAdj5 TOTAL

$0.18098 $0.02856 $0.03300 $0.10855 $0.00000 $0.35109 {
WINTER Base1 BasAdj2 Trans3 Supply4 SuplyAdj5 TOTAL

$0.18098 $0.02856 $0.03300 $0.10855 $0.00000 $0.35109 (N

* Supply charges will not be applicable to direct access purchases all other charges will be assessed

The number of occupied spaces of each type above will be reported by the customer to the Utility to be used as the Multiplies
{see Special Condition 2) in the billing process. Baseline allowances will be multiplied by the number of occupied spaces reported in each calegory.

Issued by Date Filed: September 21, 2015
Advice Letter No. 307-E R.J.SPROWLS Effective Date: October 21, 2015
Decision No. 14-11-002 President Resolution No.
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DOMESTIC SERVICE - MULTI-FAMILY ACCOMMODATION
(Continued)

Oth n Charges
PPPC 6 0.00738 $/KWh
Taxes & fees’ 0.00053 $/KWh

Minimum Charge
Will be equal to the Service Charge per meter, per day

Explanation of abbreviations used in table above:

1 Base = Local Generation plus Local Transmission & Distribution charges

2 BasAdj = Adjustments to “Base” charges above authorized by the CPUC {can be negative or positive)

3 Trans = Transmission Charges (SCE & California Independent System Operator charges)

4 Supply = Fuel & Purchased Power costs incurred in providing energy to customers plus Generation charges, if any.

5 SupplyAdj = Adjustments to the “Supply” charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)

6 PPPC = Public Purpose Charges to fund public goods programs authonzed by the CPUC including, the CEC renewable
technologies, R&D and demonstration programs, low income energy efficiency programs, energy efficiency, sofar initiative and the
low income payment assistance {CARE) program

7 Taxes & = Public Utilities Commiission Reimbursement Surcharge descnbed in Schedule No. UF-E plus the Energy Commission
Fees Surchare that has been established by the California Energy Commission
SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. An applicant for service shall pay a service establishment charge as shown on Schedule No. SSC

2 Multiplier: In the determinalion of the multiplier it is the responsibility of the customer to advise Bear Valley Electric
Service (BVES) within 15 days following any change in the number of occupied single-family accommodations
In each of the rate categories below.

Rate Number of Baseline
Category Occupied Spaces Multiplier kWhiday
Pemmanent Residential
Schedule “‘D” A A/ (A+B+C+D) 10.52
Schedule “DLI" (CARE) B B/{A+B+C+D) 10.52
Life Support C C/{A+B+C+D) 27.02
Seasonal Residential
Schedule *DO’ D D/ (A+B+C+D) 0

3 Supplemental Baseline Allowance - Life Support Devices: Eligible permanent residential customers may be allowed
an additional baseline quanity of electricily in increments of 16.5 kWh per day if a member of the household regularly
requires the use of fife support equipment which utilizes mechanical or artificial means to sustain, restore, or supplant
a vilal function, or mechanical equipment which is relied upon for mobility bath within and outside of buildings, or if a
member of the household is paraplegic or quadriplegic or a member of the household has a compromised immune
system, such as people living with AIDS. Eligible customers shall make appication to BVES that the use of an essential
life-support device is required. BVES may additionally require that the customer provide BVES with a letter, acceptable
to BVES, from a medical doctor or osteopath licensed to practice medicine in the State of California, describing the
requirement of such life-support device. BVES may require a new or renewed application and/or certificate when
needed in the opinion of BVES

Issued by Date Filed: September 14, 2015
Advice Letter No. 307-E R.J.SPROWLS Effective Date: October 15, 2015
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DOMESTIC SERVICE - OTHER
APPLICABILITY
Applicable to nonpermanent residents for domestic single-phase service,
in a single-family accommodation. Does not apply to permanent residents, see
Schedule "D".
TERRITORY
Big Bear Lake and vicinity, San Bemardino County.
RATES
Service Charges
Per MEter, PErday ... it $0.290
Energy Charges, $ per KWh
SUMMER Base1 BasAdj2 Trans3 Supply4 SuplyAdj5 TOTAL
$0.18098 $0.02856 $0.03300 $0.10855 $0.00000 $0.35109 0]
WINTER Base1 BasAdj2 Trans3 Supplyd SuplyAd]5 TOTAL
$0.18098 $0.02856 $0.03300 $0.10855 $0.00000 $0.35109 ()
* Supply charges will not be applicable to direct access purchases all other charges will be assessed.
Other Energy Charges
PPPC& 0.00738 $/KWh
Taxes & fees’ 0.00053 $/KWh
Minimum Charge
Will be equal to $0.850 per meter, per day
Explanation of abbreviations used in table above:
1 Base = Local Generation plus Local Transmission & Distribution charges
2 BasAdj = Adjustments to “Base” charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)
3 Trans = Transmission Charges (SCE & California Independent System Operator charges)
4 Supply = Fuel & Purchased Power costs incurred in providing energy to customers plus Generation charges, if any.
5 SupplyAdj = Adjustments to the “Supply” charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)
6 PPPC = Public Purpose Charges fo fund public goods programs authorized by the CPUC including, the CEC renewable
technologies, R&D and demonstration programs, low income energy efficiency programs, energy efficiency, solar initiative and the
low income payment assistance (CARE) program
7 Taxes & = Public Utiliies Commission Reimbursement Surcharge described in Schedule No. UF-E plus the Energy Commission
Fees Surcharge that has been established by the Califomnia Energy Commission
Issued by Date Filed: September 21, 2015
Advice Letter No. 307-E R.J.SPROWLS Effective Date: QOctober 21, 2015
Decision No. _14-11-002 President Resolution No.
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GENERAL SERVICE - DEMAND

APPLICABILITY
Limiled to electric service rendered to Camp Oaks, Located at 31 Camp Oaks - 38, Big
Bear Lake, California 92315.

TERRITORY

Big Bear Lake and vicinity, San Bemardino County.

RATES

Service Charges
Per Meter, per Day $0.230

Demand Charges

Summer Maximum Demand ($ per kW per meler per month) $9.00
Winter Maximum Demand ($ per kW per meter per month) $9.00

Energy* Charges $ PerkWh

SUMMER Baset BasAdj2 Trans3 Supply4 SuplyAdj5 TOTAL
All metered kWh $0.10858 $0.02856 $0.03300 $0.03987 $0.00000 $0.21001 {1)
WINTER Base1 BasAdj2 Trans3 Supply4 SuplyAdj5 TOTAL
All metered kWh $0.12245 $0.02856 $0.03300 $0.03987 $0.00000 $0.22388 )}

* Supply charges will not be applicable to direct access purchases; all other charges will be assessed.

Other Energy Charges
PPPC 6 0.00738 $/KWh

Taxes & fees’? 0.00053 $/Kwh

Minimum Charge

Will be equal to the Service Charge per meter, per day
Explanation of abbreviations used in table above:

1 Base = Local Generation plus Local Transmission & Distribution charges
2 BasAdj = Adjustments to “Base’ charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)
3 Trans = Transmission Charges (SCE & Califomia Independent System Operator charges)
4 Supply = Fuel & Purchased Power costs incurred in providing energy to customers pius Generation charges, if any
5 SupplyAdj = Adjustments to the "Supply” charges above authonzed by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)
6 PPPC = Public Purpose Charges to fund public goods programs authorized by the CPUC including, the CEC renewable
technologies, R&D and demonstration programs, low income energy efficiency programs, energy efficiency, solar iitiative and the
low income payment assistance (CARE) program
7 Taxes & = Public Utilities Commission Reimbursement Surcharge described in Schedule No. UF-E plus the Energy Commission
Fees Surcharge that has been established by the California Energy Commission
Issued by Date Filed: September 21, 2015
Advice Letter No. 307-E R.J.SPROWLS Effective Date: Qctober 21, 2015

Decision No. 14-11-002 President Resolution No.
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STREET LIGHTING SERVICE
APPLICABILITY

Applicable to municipal or public streets, highway and outdoor lighting service supplied from overhead lines
where the utility owns and maintains all the equipment.

TERRITORY
Big Bear Lake and vicinity, San Bernardino County.

RATES
Dusk to Dawn Service

Service will be from dusk to daylight controlled by photocells and resulting in approximately
4,165 burning hours per year.

High Pressure Sodium:
All famps are 100 Watt, 9,500 Lumens, having a 1.141 kWh energy use per day

Service Charge:

$ per account per day $0.210
Fixed Charge
$ per day per lamp $0.434
Energy Charges $ per kWh
SUMMER Baset BasAdj2 Trans3 Supply4 SupiyAdj5 TOTAL
All KWh estimated $0.14524 $0.02856 $0.03300 $0.03631 $0.00000 $0.24311 )
WINTER Base1 BasAdj2 Trans3 Supply4 SuplyAd;j5 TOTAL
All KWh estimated $0.14524 $0.02856 $0.03300 $0.03631 $0.00000 $0.24311 {1y

Other Energy Charges
PPPC 6 0.00738 $/KWh

Taxes & fees? 0.00053 $/KWh

Minimum Charge
Will be equal to the Service Charge per meter, per day
Explanation of abbreviations used in table above:

1 Base = Local Generation plus Local Transmission & Distribution charges
2 BasAdj = Adjustments to “Base” charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)
3 Trans = Transmission Charges (SCE & Califomia Independent System Operator charges)
4 Supply = Fuel & Purchased Power costs incurred in providing energy to customers plus Generation charges, if any.
5  SupplyAdj = Adjustments to the “Supply” charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)
6 PPPC = Public Purpose Charges to fund public goods programs authorized by the CPUC including, the CEC renewable
technologies, R&D and demonstration programs, low ncome energy efficiency programs, energy efficiency, solar initiative and the
low income payment assistance (CARE) program
7 Taxes & = Public Utilities Commission Reimbursement Surcharge described in Schedule No. UF-E plus the Energy Commission
Fees Surcharge that has been established by the California Energy Commission
Issued by Date Filed: September 21, 2015
Advice Letter No. 307-E R.J.SPROWLS Effective Date: October 21, 2015

Decision No. 14-11-002 President Resolution No.
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The following tariff sheets contain all effective rates and rules affecting rates and service of the utility, together with
information relating thereto:

Subject Matter of Sheet Sheet No.
Title Page 1441-E
Table of Contents 2259-E, 2183-E, 2139-E  (T)
Preliminary Statements 935-E, 1590-E*, 1591-E*, 1592-E*, 1593-E*, 1594-E*, 1595-E*, 1596-E*, 1597-E*, 2176-E, 2177-F,

2178-E, 2179-E, 2180-E, 2088-E, 1603-E*, 1604-E*, 1605-E*, 1606-E*, 1607-E*, 1608-E*, 1609-E, 1610-E*, 1611-E*, 1650-E,
1612-E*, 2201-E, 2181-E, 2182-E, 1875-E, 2242-E, 1926-E, 1928-E, 1929-E, 1946-W, 2028-E, 2032-E, 2034-E, 2090-E, 2169-E,
2170-E, 2171-E, 2172-E, 2173-E, 2174-E, 2175-E

Tariff Area Map 1140-E
Rate Schedules:
No. A-1 - General Service 2244-E, 1836-E  (C)
No. A-2- General Service 2245-E, 1838-E  (O)
No. A-3° General Service 2246-E, 1840-E  (C)
No. A4~ General Service- TOU 2247-E, 1842-E, 1843-E  (C)
No. A-5 TOU Primary 2248-E, 1845-E, 1846-E (C)
No. A5 TOU Secondary 2249-E, 1848-E, 1849-E (C)
No.D Domestic Service - Single-family Accommodation 2250-E, 1851-E, 1852-E  (C)
No. DE Domestic Service to Company Employees 2251-E, 1854-E  (C)
No. D-LI Domestic Service - CARE Rate 2252-E, 2081-E, 1857-E, 1858-E  (C)
No. DM - Domestic Service - Multi-family Accommodation 2253-E, 1860-E, 1861-E  (C)
No.DMS -  Domestic Service - Multi-family Accommodation Sub-metered 2254-E, 2255-E, 1864-E  (C)
No. DO~ Domestic Service - Other 2256-E, 1866-E  (C)
No.NEM-L  Net Energy Metering- Large 1931-E, 1932-W, 1933-E, 1934-E, 1935.E
No. NEM-5  Net Energy Metering- Small 1936-E, 1937-E, 1938-E, 1939-E, 1940-E
No. GSD~ General Service Demand - Camp Oakes 2257-E, 1868-E  (C)
No.SL Street Lighting Service 2258-E, 1870-E  (Q)
No. SsC Special Service Charges 2157-E, 2158-E
No. 5 Standby Standby Service 2159-E, 2160-E, 2161-E
No. PPC-LI  Public Purpose Charge-Low Income 1613-E
No. PPC-OLI  Public Purpose Charge-Other Than Low Income 1614-E
No. UF-E Surcharge to Fund PUC Utilities Reimbursement Account Fee 1872-E
Contracts and Deviations 888-E
Rules:
No. 1 Definitions 1114-E, 1115-E, 1116-E, 1117-E, 1118-E, 1119-E, 1120-E, 1121-E,
1122-E, 1123-E, 1124-E, 1125-E, 1126-E, 1127-E, 1877-E, 1129-E, 1130-E
No. 2 Description of Service 594-E, 595-E, 596-E, 597-E, 598-E, 599-E, 600-E, 601-E, 602-E, 603-E
No. 3 Application for Service 950-E, 951-E
No. 4 Contracts 604-E
No. 5 Special Information Required on Forms 605-E, 606-E, 607-E
No. 6 Establishment and Re-establishment of Credit 608-E, 1878-E
No. 7 Deposits 2162-E
No. 8 Notices 611-E
No. 9 Rendering and Payment of Bills 2163-E, 577-E
No. 10 Disputed Bills 578-E, 579-E
No. 11 Discontinuance and Restoration of Service 580-E, 581-E, 582-E, 1002-E, 1971-E, 1972-E
No. 12 Rates and Optional Rates 612-E, 613-E
No. 13 Temporary Service 614-E, 615-E
No. 14 Shortage of Supply and Interruption of Delivery 616-E
No. 15 Distribution Line Extensions 2103-E, 2104-E, 2105-E, 2106-E, 2107-E, 2108-E, 2109-E, 2110-E, 2111-E
2112-E, 2113-E, 2114-E, 2115-E, 2116-E
(Continued)
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